
Quarterly Contract Report for Q4’2014-15  Page 1 of 4 

 Notice of Contracts Executed by Council Appointees: 
 

In accordance with Municipal Code Section 4.04.080, titled “Quarterly Reports”, the following is submitted as a report on contracts executed by Council 

Appointees or designee during the fourth quarter of Fiscal Year 2014-2015 (April 1, 2015 – June 30, 2015).   The list includes contracts or amendments to 

contracts for services with a value greater than $110,000 and up to $270,000, contracts or amendments to contracts for grants with a value greater than 

$110,000 and up to $270,000, or contracts and amendments to contracts for equipment, supplies, and material with a value greater than $110,000 and up to 

$1,070,000.  No Council action is being requested with respect to this report.   

 

The “Sole Source” and “Retro” columns are intended to designate if the agreement was issued through a competitive process, or issued retroactively (after the 

work was initiated).  A “Yes” response indicates a sole source or retroactive contract, a “No” response indicates that the contract was competitively selected or 

not retroactively issued.  A “N/A” response indicates that the action is not applicable, such as amendments, temporary staffing, or contracts issued directly to 

another public agency.  
 

 

City Attorney’s Contract Activity 
 

Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount 
Sole-

Source? 
Retro? 

David J. Powers & Associates, Inc 12th Amendment to the Consultant Agreement 
$115,000 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

Howard Varinsky Associates 

3rd Amendment to the Continuation Agreement for Jury 

Consultant Services 
$150,000 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

Irell & Manella, LLP 1st Amendment to Legal Services Agreement 
$200,000 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 
 

 

City Auditor’s Contract Activity  
 

The City Auditor’s Office had no contract activity to report. 
 

 

City Clerk’s Contract Activity  

 

The City Auditor’s Office had no contract activity to report. 

 

 

 



Quarterly Contract Report for Q4’2014-15  Page 2 of 4 

City Manager’s Contract Activity 

 

Department Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount 
Sole-

Source? 
Retro? 

Public Works 4 Leaf, Inc. 

Master consultant agreement for on-call construction inspection 

services for various capital projects.   
$270,000 

 

No 

 

No 

Fire 

E-Merging 

Technologies 

Group, Inc. 

Continuation agreement to perform pre-employment polygraph 

examinations for Firefighter recruits and Public Safety 

Communications Specialist/Radio Dispatcher.  Retroactive 

agreement includes one year option. Amendment to add $95,298.   

$142,947 

 

 

No 

 

 

Yes 

Environmental 

Services 

Harper & 

Associates 

Contract agreement for inspection services during construction of 

Cadwallader Reservoirs #1 and #2 project. 
$150,000 

 

No 

 

No 

Environmental 

Services 

HF & H 

Consultants 

Amendment to master agreement increases compensation to 

accommodate services related to the audit. Amendment to add 

$65,000. 

$200,000 

 

No 

 

No 

Transportation 

Santa Clara Valley 

Transportation 

(VTA) 

Funding agreement for the 1-280/Winchester Boulevard 

improvement project. Sole Source agreement because VTA is the 

only public agency that has expertise and resources to perform the 

work. 

$250,000 

 

Yes 

 

No 

 

 

Director of Finance Contract Activity – Services 

 

Department Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount 
Sole-

Source? 
Retro? 

Airport 

Jervis B. Webb 

Co. Baggage handling system server upgrades $138,371 

 

No 

 

No 

Citywide 

Articulate 

Solutions, Inc. Graphic design services on an as needed basis $150,000 

 

No 

 

No 

 

Citywide Design 2 Market Graphic design services on an as needed basis $150,000 

 

No 

 

No 

 

Citywide 

Design In Mind, 

LLC. Graphic design services on an as needed basis $150,000 

 

No 

 

No 

 

Citywide G&K Services Uniform rental and laundry services per Citywide requirements $150,000 

 

No 

 

No 



Quarterly Contract Report for Q4’2014-15  Page 3 of 4 

 

Citywide 

Gold Leaf 

Creative Solutions Graphic design services on an as needed basis $150,000 

 

No 

 

No 

 

Citywide 

Gouldsberry Eric 

Art Graphic design services on an as needed basis $150,000 

 

No 

 

No 

 

Citywide 

Kooltura 

Marketing  Graphic design services on an as needed basis $150,000 

 

No 

 

No 

 

Citywide McCoy Jill Graphic design services on an as needed basis $150,000 

 

No 

 

No 

 

Citywide Tec Accutite Fuel storage tank maintenance/repair $195,000 

 

No 

 

No 

 

Citywide Worksters Enterprise Mobility Management System $125,000 

 

No 

 

No 

Environmental 

Services 

Duran 

Construction Concrete removal, replacement, and repairs as required $145,000 

 

No 

 

No 

Finance 

Maverick 

Solutions, LLC Training services in support of new HR, Payroll, & Budget $228,384 

 

No 

 

No 

Information 

Technology Trendtec, Inc. Temporary Sr. Office Specialists for call center $117,737 

 

No 

 

No 

PRNS 

Bay Area Designz, 

Inc. 

Screen printed sportswear and clothing items. Amendment to add 

$60,000. $116,978 No No 

Public Works 

ABSL 

Construction, Inc. Wirtgen grinder equipment rental $240,000 

 

No 

 

No 

Public Works 

Harris Blade 

Rental Rental of construction and earthmoving equipment $250,000 

 

No 

 

No 

Public Works 

Interstate Fence 

Co. Chain link repairs & replacement installation $270,000 

 

No 

 

No 

Public Works 

Prime Mechanical 

Service, Inc. Boiler repair $269,000 

 

No 

 

No 

Public Works 

RFI Enterprises, 

Inc. 

Access control system and CCTV maintenance and repair. 

Amendment to add $125,000. $210,000 

 

No 

 

No 

Transportation Net Electric, Inc. Electrical services $140,000 

 

No 

 

No 

 

 

 



Quarterly Contract Report for Q4’2014-15  Page 4 of 4 

Director of Finance Contract Activity – Equipment, Materials & Supplies 

 

Department Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount 
Sole-

Source? 
Retro? 

Environmental 

Services ABB, Inc. Computer room control equipment upgrade $250,000 

 

Yes 

 

No 

Environmental 

Services 

Telstar 

Instruments, Inc. 

M.S.A Lower explosive limit combustible gas detection 

systems $267,601 

 

No 

 

No 

PRNS MJB Corporation 

Victor Stanley Model SD-42. Amendment to add 

$60,000. $150,000 No No 

Police Remotec, Inc. Remotec H2D bomb robot $237,610 

 

No 

 

No 

Public Works 

Coast Counties 

Truck & 

Equipment, Co. New 2016 Peterbilt 365 truck with crysteeel dump body $178,867 

 

No 

 

No 

Public Works Downtown Ford New 2015 Ford C-Max Hybrid $127,081 

 

No 

 

No 

Public Works Folsom Lake Ford  New 2016 Full size AWD Ford Interceptor utility SUV $359,354 

 

No 

 

No 

Public Works Frontier Ford  New 2015 Ford F450 DRW cab and chassis $188,379 

 

No 

 

No 

Public Works Frontier Ford  

New 2016 Ford F450 DRW with utility body (western 

truck fab) $115,873 

 

No 

 

No 

Public Works 

GCS Environment 

Equipment  New 2015 or latest model Ford F450 regular cab $127,627 

 

No 

 

No 

Public Works 

Peterson Trucks, 

Inc. New 2016 international Durastar model 4300 sewer $219,610 

 

No 

 

No 

Public Works 

Western States Oil 

Co. Re-fined/virgin oil products $120,000 

 

No 

 

No 

Public Works Wondries Fleet  New 2016 Ford F-550 chassis and cab $143,000 

 

No 

 

No 

Transportation Fastenal Company Fast 500 vending machines for industrial $250,000 

 

No 

 

No 

Transportation Iteris 

Traffic signal purchase, maintenance and support. 

Amendment to add $180,000. $230,000 

 

No 

 

No 
 


